

FOI 18514 RESPONSE

Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 I would like to request the following information relating to Section 215 notices (Untidy Land/Buildings adversely affecting amenity) issued by Wigan Metropolitan Borough:

- 1. The total number of Section 215 notices served each year since 1 January 2020.
- 2. Of these, the number (or proportion, if easier) where the notice related wholly or partly to dilapidated shopfronts, building frontage, or signage.
- 3. The average time to compliance with the notices issued in this period (measured from service of notice to resolution, whether by compliance, direct action, or other outcome).
- 1. 2020 5 notices 2021 3 notices 2022 1 notice 2023 0 notices 2024 0 notices 2025 (to date) 0 notices
- 2. One out of 9
- 3. Information not held